
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Aspden, 

Crisp, Hogg, Taylor, Waudby, Douglas and 
Mr W Schofield (Co-opted Statutory Member)  
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 October 2010 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Explore York  (Library) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 

2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Monday 4 October 
2010. 
 



 
 
4. 2010/11 First Monitoring Report - Finance & 

Performance   
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2010/11 and 
forecasts the outturn position by reference to the service plan, 
the budget and the performance indicators for all of the relevant 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adults, 
Children & Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 
 

5. Update report on the City Archives & Local 
History Service   

(Pages 19 - 28) 

 This report describes the progress to date in implementing 
changes to the management of the City Archives to enable to 
delivery of the city’s vision for the Archives and describes the 
planned next steps for realising the vision. 
 

6. City of York Council's Play Policy & Update 
on York's Playbuilder Programme   

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 This report asks for Members views on City of York Council’s 
next edition of York's play policy ‘Taking Play Forward’,  before it 
is finalised, and provides an update on York’s Playbuilder 
Programme following the recent change in Government for 
Members information. 
 
Due to its size, Annex A (Revised Play Policy) will be published online only 
and only Members of the Committee will receive a hard copy. If anybody 
else requires a hard copy, please contact the Democracy Officer. 

7. City of York Council Youth Services   (Pages 39 - 48) 
 This report introduces a briefing on City of York Council’s Youth 

Services, following the submission of an associated scrutiny topic 
submitted by Cllr Watt.  Members are asked to consider the 
information provided and decide whether a review of the Youth 
Service is required. 

 
8. West Offices - Opportunities for Public Art   (Pages 49 - 52) 
 This briefing paper outlines the discussions already held with the 

developers of West Offices, S. Harrison Developers Ltd, and 
details the next steps in the process of embedding public art into 
the development of a new civic building for York.  

 



 
9. Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee Work Plan 2010-11   
 

(Pages 53 - 54) 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York 
[...]
�4�
��8� � ���2�	�� ����5� /�	�

�������� 4�5� 
�����5�5� �/�� �/�4�	�� ��� �/�� @�4����� ��� 0	�5�
������ ���
����	�8� �/��*�45� ��� �	��� 
�������5� �/4�� �/�� �/�4�	�� /45� 2���� 4� 1	�4��
��00�	�� ��� �
/����� ��� ��	
� 4�5� /45� 0	�7�5�5� 4� 1	�4�� �?0�	���
�� ��	� �/��

/��5	��8����2�	��
��1	4���4��5��/���/�4�	������/��0	�6�
��� �������	��4�5�
�/����00�	�� ���1�7��� �������1�0��0���4�5����2�	��41	��5������00�	�� �/��
�/�4�	������/��	�2�5�����?04�5�������/��!���	��������8�
�
���2�	���/4�
�5��/���/�����?�
���7��4�5��/��*�45�����	�����	�4����5��1�
�/��������1�4�5���	��/��	��054���8���
�
�
�� ����!9� � �/�� ���������� ����5� 4�5� 
�������5� �0��� �/��
0�	��	�4�
������/����	
��/�4�	�����4�8�
�
��4���9�������������/������
��;��	������5�	��/�� �	7�
���1	������8�
�
�
�

��� ��	$���������
	��
���	

�	��������� �	�����
���
��	��	��
�������
��	���	
��
�
�/���	�0�	���054�������2�	������/��
�		����0	�1	��������/����	
��������
�	���� )���+� ��34	5�� ������1� �/�� �4	1���� 41	��5� ��� �/�� '4	���	�/�0�
!���7�	��'�4�8�
�

Page 8



���2�	�� ����5� �/4�� �/�� ������� /45� ��
��	41��1� 7�����	� ���2�	�� 4�5�
3�	�����
��1���	34	5���������1����	��0���4���	��/��	���	2��/����8�
�
�����7�59����2�	�� ����5�4�5� 
�������5��0��� �/�� 0�	��	�4�
����� �/��
��	
����������	���8�
�
��4���9������������/������
��;��	������5�	��/��04	���	�/�0�5���7�	��0�4��
�
�
�
�
�
���	����
�	,��/4�	�
E�/��������1���4	��5�4��B8%&�0��4�5������/�5�4��:8%D�0�F8�

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
  

 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 5 October 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods 
 
2010/11 FIRST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE IN ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2010/11 and forecasts the outturn 
position by reference to the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators 
for all of the relevant services
[...]
ications are covered within the main body of the report.  There are 

no significant human resources, equalities, legal, information technology, property or 
crime & disorder implications arising from this report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

20 A number of budgets are under pressure.  On going work within the directorates may 
identify some efficiency savings in services that could be used to offset these cost 
pressures before the end of the financial year.  It will also be important to understand 
the level of investment needed to hit performance targets and meet rising demand for 
key statutory services.  Managing within the approved budget for 2010/11 will be a 
challenge and both management teams will continue to review expenditure across 
their directorates. 
 

 Recommendations 

21 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and performance position for 
2010/11. 
 

Page 17



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
ACE  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Finance 
CANS 
Tel No. 554161 
 
Margi Charlson 
Performance Management Officer 
Tel No. 554224 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children & Education 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 22 September 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
First finance and performance monitor for 2010/11, Executive 7 September 2010 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 

5 October 2010 

Report of the Head of Libraries & Heritage 
 
Update report on the City Archives & Local History Service  

Summary 

1. In December 2008 the Executive received a feasibility study report recommending 
changes to the management of the City Archives to enable delivery of the city’s 
vision for the Archives (see Annex A.)  This report describes the progress to date in 
implementing those changes and describes the planned next steps for realising the 
vision. 

 Background 

2. The December 2008 report identified that the city archive had significant 
development potential but lacked the leadership, management or financial capacity 
to allow it to unlock that potential.  The report made several recommendations to 
address these issues which can be summarised as: 

• Retain the City Archive in-house, within the Library service, and merge the 
Archive and Local Studies into a single service. 

• Provide leadership and the management capacity to realise the service’s 
potential by creating a Development Manager to lead the merged service and 
to raise development funding. 

• Re-focus the Archive on its original remit to preserve and maintaining the 
unique York Civic Archive. 

• Create a Development Trust based on the Hampshire Archives Trust model to 
act as a focus for fundraising and engagement with stakeholders. 

• Initiate a project to re-locate the Archive and Local History to the Central 
Library as part of existing plans to develop the Library building. 

3. In accepting the study report, the Executive authorised a one-off start-up capital 
grant of £30k to support the Development Trust, and the provision of £32k to cover 
additional staffing costs for the service in 2009/10.  Both these items were to be 
treated as one-off start-up costs for financial year 2009/10 only, and continued 
funding of the additional staffing costs from 2010/11 onwards were to be realised 
through efficiency savings. 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



 

Part 1: Progress Report 

4. New structure and efficiency savings  
The full merger of the former Archives and Local Studies services was formally 
implemented on 1st April 2010 as part of the wider Library Service staffing review.
[...]
 about their heritage. 

Recommendations 

47. Members are asked to note the progress made to date as set out in Part 1; and to 
endorse the proposed future development plans for the Archives & Local History 
Service as set out in Part 2. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Richard Taylor 
Archives & Local History 
Development Manager 
Tel No. 01904 554309 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries & Heritage 
 
Report Approved ü Date 22 September 2010 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annex A – Vision for the Archives Service 

Page 26



Annex A 

 

Vision for the Archives Service 

This is our vision for the council’s archives collections.  Within the next 10 years: 

• Our archives service will be making an exciting contribution to the life of “a city 
making history”.  Telling the story of the people of York they will be for the people 
of York, enriching lives in all sorts of ways 

• The collections will be a source of learning, interest, inspiration, and fun for all 
sections of the community 

• All citizens will be aware of the archives, what they have on offer for them, and 
how they can access them if they wish 

• They will be used extensively for all kinds of purposes, by: 

o school groups as part of the curriculum 
o individual learners pursuing their own projects 
o people interested in exploring their origins and their family history 
o specialist groups like the Oral History Society and community archives 

groups 
o local groups wanting to understand the history of their own communities 
o planners and decision makers, understanding the city’s heritage 
o people worldwide interested in York 
o academics and researchers 

• Far from being the preserve of the few they will be open to all and will proactively 
encourage new users.  Staff will be on hand to help people who are new to using 
archives 

• Materials available will be diverse:  Documents, photogr
[...]
ccess to the archives collections will be possible through a 
whole host of locations in the city many with staff support on hand 

• The archives will play a significant role in show-casing York’s achievements, 
raising York’s profile, and encouraging people to visit and to invest in York 

• Ultimately the partnership may in effect form a single archive service for the city as 
far as the public are concerned 

• The collections will be supporting the city’s key priorities, not just in learning e.g. 
helping adults to improve basic skills, but in other areas, e.g. providing positive 
activities for young people 

• There will be an Education Officer making the archives a valuable resource for 
schools and young people generally 

• Staff will work in the community to support local groups and communities of 
interest to access the collections.  Community archives and similar groups will be 
flourishing.   Some will base themselves along side the city’s collections 

• Volunteers will be extensively involved in working with the collections 

• The most accessed collections will have been digitised in partnership with other 
archive institutions in the city (and probably beyond).  Paid for access to popular 
material will subsidise digitisation of the less commercial and will be generating 
revenue that will be ploughed back into conservation of the collections 

• An effective modern records system will manage records destined for the Archive 
as well as limited-life records with a known future disposal date 

 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 5 October 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

CYC Play Policy & Update on York’s Playbuilder Programme 

Summary 

1. This report asks for Members views on City of York Council’s next edition of York's 
play policy ‘Taking Play Forward’,  before it is finalised, and provides an update on 
York’s Playbuilder Programme following the recent change i
[...]
 Casual Play Opportunities), to enable any final 
amendments to be made before it is presented to the Executive for their approval 
in late October / early November 2010.    

Page 30



 

 

Options  

11. Members may choose to suggest further changes to the council revised Play 
Policy before it is finalised.  

 
Corporate Strategy 

12. The work of this overview & Scrutiny Committee is inline with the Council’s 
corporate strategy to make York the most active city in the country by providing 
high quality cultural and sporting activities for all.  

 Implications 

13. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT, 
Property or Other implications associated with the recommendation in this report. 

Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

15. Members are asked to: 

• agree any further suggested changes to the revised Play Policy, if required 

• note the content of the letter from the Department of Education in relation to 
the Playbuilder Programme 

Reason:  to progress the work of this Overview & Scrutiny Committee in line with 
its agreed workplan. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty  
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
 
Final Report Approved ü Date 26 August 2010 

   

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 

Page 31



 

Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Revised Play Policy  
 
(Due to its size, this document will be published online only and only Members of the 
Committee will receive a hard copy. If anybody else requires a hard copy, please 
contact the Democracy Officer) 
 
Annex B – Letter from Department of Education  

Page 32



Annex B 

 
 
 
  

Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 

Westminster 
London  

SW1P 3BT 
           
             

     15 July 2010 
 
Dear Play Lead 
 
 
Government
[...]
 

  

How much is needed for projects already 
under construction (where groundworks / 
construction has commenced on site)? 

£ 

How many 2010-11 play sites are under 
construction? 

  

What is the value of contracts that have 
been entered into, but groundworks / 
construction has not yet started on site.  

(Supporting documentation may be called for at 
a later date). 
 
This would include for example: consultation, 
design, materials or equipment ordered for sites 
where groundworks / construction work has not 
yet started. It may be necessary to produce on 
request copies of contracts, orders, or paid 
invoices as evidence of the committed 
expenditure. 

£ 

How many play sites where contracts 
entered into contracts but 
groundworks/construction not yet started 

 

Total £ 

  
 
I certify that: 
 
• no claim has been made for funding in respect of these items from any other body. 
 

Page 37



Annex B 

 

Signed by a person authorised to sign on behalf of the grant recipient 

Date  

Signature  

Name (please print)  

Position in organisation  

           
 
       
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 5 October 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

City Of York Council Youth Services 

Summary 

1. This report introduces a briefing on City of York Council’s Youth Services, 
following the submission of an associated scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr Watt.  
Members are asked to consider the information provided and decide whether a 
review of the Youth Service is required. 

 Background 

2. In June 2010, Councillor Watt submitted a scrutiny topic on the provision of Youth 
Clubs across the city and the use of ward funding to provide them – see Annex 
A.  Councillor Watt and the Chair of this committee met with officers to discuss 
the proposed topic, and it was recognised that:  

• a significant proportion of ward funding goes to Youth Services  

• central wards
[...]
atedly told Youth 
Services in surveys and focus groups that their own priority would be for more 
facilities close to the city centre. 

 
8. This Committee could usefully take stock of the current pattern of provision and 

express a view as to whether what exists at present is an inevitable and welcome 
consequence of devolved local decision making, or something that needs more 
fundamental review. The Committee might wish to seek the views of young 
people themselves on this matter, and this could readily be facilitated through the 
Youth Council. 

 
9. That said, this potential scrutiny review takes place against the backdrop of a 

bigger national debate about the future of traditional youth work, and the role of 
local authorities in providing it. Some commentators have argued that the bulk of 
traditional youth work should be provided by the voluntary and community sector, 
with the LA's role being confined to that of a commissioner or quality controller. 
The debate on this has by no means reached a firm conclusion, and is unlikely to 
do so until after the comprehensive spending review. Officers' view is that this 
backdrop means a local debate on the issues would be highly topical, and would 
enable us to meet the challenges of the months and years ahead on the front foot 
in terms of understanding local Members' views. 

 
10. With this in mind, officers agree that it is timely to examine: 
 

• the current pattern of youth provision across the city, who provides it, from 
what buildings, and with what funds 

• any future strategic steers about the distribution of such provision, 
incorporating young people's own views 

• the balance between what the local authority provides, and what can be 
provided in the voluntary and community sector - taking account of the 
ongoing national debate on this issue. 

     
 

Page 40



 

Corporate Strategy 

11. The work of this Overview & Scrutiny Committee is inline with the Council’s 
corporate strategy to mak
[...]
his briefing paper outlines the discussions already held with the developers of 
West Offices – S. Harrison Developers Ltd, and details the next steps in the 
process of embedding public art into the development of a new civic building for 
York.  The aim is to ensure the highest quality design while recognising that as the 
Council Headquarters for the city, we should use the opportunity to celebrate both 
our contemporary artists & craft workers, and our artisan heritage. 

 Background 

2.  Since 1998, City of York Council has required that public art has to be a 
proactively considered element of any new development scheme in York.  The 
council has committed itself to ensure that all development on behalf of the council 
has a public art element within the development brief. 

3. Successful public art is work that resonates with the site and context, and creates 
an opportunity for the range of people using the site to engage with it.  As an 
integral part of the new Headquarters for the City of York Council the public art 
commissions should also aim to capture the skills and creativity of the local 
community, embrace the heritage of our craft workers, artists and artisans and 
reflect the ambitions of, and new directions for, the City of York.  In short is should 
enhance both the role of the building and the surrounding public realm 
environment of the building. 

 Current situation 

4.  Through client discussions with the developers we have agreed the following 
principal. Public art should not be confined to one area or one audience, it is 
important to foster a sense of identity, dynamism and of interpreting the ambitions 
for the city.  It must also be public, not hidden away in boardrooms or staff only 
spaces but used to welcome in the community, to celebrate our local skills and 
delineate those things that make York unique. 

5. Jointly we have identified public art opportunities around the following general 
areas: 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 49



 

• Design landscaping of the main approach gardens 

• Seats, benches, shelters in the outdoor areas 

• Functional artwork in the main reception areas  

• Artistic interventions that create a positive and engaging visual statement for 
the division between the public and the private space 

• Window treatment and lighting schemes that display the beauty of the 
building after dark but also create a welcoming approach at other times of the 
day. 

6. In addition to the ideas given above there are a number of commissioning 
opportunities that could be functional interventions that are embedded in the 
building.  These could encompass flooring in the public area, seating in reception 
or public meeting rooms, lighting in the interior public spaces, and wall space that 
enable artists to design and influence colour, pattern and use texture and text.  
The intention must be to have a co-ordinated approach to the building and its 
environs where the art, the architecture and the landscape are complementary. 

7. Working within the developers budget we have also established the principal that 
where any artwork has a functional use then only the element of making it public 
art will be charged to the public art budget i.e. if outdoor seating were to be 
commissioned, the charge to the public art budget would be the cost LESS any 
money already included in the development budget for outdoor seating.   

8. We have also agreed that a balance of practitioners should be sought reflecting 
the local traditions in stone, metal and glass and that new directions supporting 
sustainable development in lighting, landscape art and digital art should also be 
included in the scope of the artistic commissions.   

9.  In order to maintain a clear client and developer relationship there will be small 
focussed steering group of CYC chosen representatives and developer/ architect, 
that will work with a commissioning manager appointed by the developers to 
oversee the artistic commissio
[...]
asual Play Opportunities  
For information Only 
4. York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report 
5. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update Report   
6. Workplan  

TBA 
 
 
 

5 Oct 2010 
Meeting in 
Marriott Room 
at York 
Explore 

Tour of Library & Archives Area @ 5:30pm at York Explore, followed by public meeting @ 
6pm 
 
1. First Quarter Monitoring Report  
2. Report on Archives (Fiona Williams) 
3. Draft Play Policy & Update on Playbuilder  
4. Briefing on Youth Services -re scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr Watt (Paul Murphy) 
5.   Report on Opportunities for Public Art at new CYC HQ (Maria Wood / Gill Cooper) 
6.   Workplan  
 

TBA 8 Dec 2010 
@ 5pm 
 
 
 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update Report (To 

Attend) 
3. Presentation on Looked After Children – handouts to be provided 
4. Report on Levels of Adult Participation In Sport in the city (NPI8) 
5.  York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report (For 

Information Only) 
6.   Workplan 

TBA 26 Jan 2011 
@ 5pm 

1. Workplan 
 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2010/11 First Monitoring Report - Finance & Performance
	5 Update report on the City Archives & Local History Service
	Annex A

	6 City of York Council's Play Policy & Update on York's Playbuilder Programme
	Annex B

	7 City of York Council Youth Services
	Annex A
	Annex B

	8 West Offices - Opportunities for Public Art
	9 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2010-11



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
CRISP, HOGG, TAYLOR, WAUDBY AND 
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  LOOKER 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda or 
any other general interests they might have within the remit of the 
Committee.  
 
Other than those standing interests listed in the agenda, no interests were 
declared.  
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning and 

Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
July  2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record.  

 
12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

13. 2010/11 FIRST MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE & PERFORMANCE  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2010/11 and forecast the outturn position by reference to the service plan, 
the budget and the performance indicators for all of the relevant services 
falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children & 
Education and the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the performances in most 
areas were strong and in answer to Members questions officers stated 
that: 

•  free swimming sessions had now ceased and the effects from this 
would be noted in the next monitoring report.  

• the reason for the large increase in Looked After Children, which 
was a national concern, was due to the Baby P effect as referrals 
had increased.  Officers stated that the trend in York had reduced 



by 20% on last year’s figures and the current number of children in 
care was 220. 

• the shortfall in Library services was partly due to the loss of income 
when the library was closed for refurbishment and the decline in 
hiring CD’s and DVD’S.   

• the Library space and conference rooms were being continually 
marketed to encourage more individuals to hire these areas and 
officers were considering to alter the opening hours next year to 
allow the Library to be used as a performance space which would 
generate more income. 

•  the Library gardens would be used next Summer.   
 

Some Members discussed the Visit York Music and Literate Festivals and 
it was suggested that officers contact Ian Tempest, Visit York’s External 
Relations Manager, to discuss how the Library could be involved.  
  
RESOVLED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON:  To update the committee on the latest finance and performance 
position for 2010/11 
 

14. UPDATE REPORT ON THE CITY ARCHIVES & LOCAL HISTORY 
SERVICE  
 
Members considered a report which described the progress to date in 
implementing changes to the management of the City Archives to enable 
the delivery of the city’s vision for the Archives and described the planned 
next steps for realising the vision. 
 
Members thanked officers for the tour of the Library and Archives. 
  
In answer to Members questions officers confirmed: 

• they were discussing the Development Trust with the Civic Trust 
and were considering all options. 

• staff were starting to receive training on all areas within the Library 
to improve customer service.  

• the ‘Friends’ volunteering programme was still in operation but was 
currently being revised. The new programme would encourage any 
individual to offer their services across the whole of the Library or 
Archives on a 1-1 basis. 

• that back up microfilms had been located which would replace any 
worn out ones and officers were planning to digitalise them all. 

• they would consider reintroducing Mystery Plays. 
• the Library and Archives Services were continually being marketed 

to encourage more users, and an Introduction to Archives course 
would be taking place for the public in January 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That progress made to date as set out in Part 1 of the report be 
noted  
 
(ii) That the proposed future development plans for the Archives and 

Local History Service as set out in Part 2 of the report be endorsed. 
 

REASON:  To progress the work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in line with its terms of reference and remit. 

 
15. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL'S PLAY POLICY & UPDATE ON YORK'S 

PLAYBUILDER PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered a report which asked for their views on the City of 
York Council’s next edition of York's play policy ‘Taking Play Forward’, 
before it was finalised, and provided an update on York’s Playbuilder 
Programme following the recent change in Government for Members 
information. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed they had not heard from Play 
England regarding the planned spend on the Playbuilder Programme.  
Members were concerned to learn that funding may be reduced and 
suggested officers consider alternative options.  Officers confirmed that 
other funding streams were being sourced and they had joined a Regional 
Group, which included other Local Authorities. Together they had 
produced a formal paper which had been presented to the Head of Play 
England and the Department for Education. 
 
RESOVLED: 
  
(i) That the revised Play Policy be agreed. 
  
(ii) That the content of the letter from the Department of Education in 

relation to the Playbuilder Programme be noted.  
  
Reason:  To progress the work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
line with its agreed workplan. 
 

16. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL YOUTH SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report which introduced a briefing on City of York 
Council’s Youth Services, following the submission of an associated 
scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr Watt.  Members were asked to consider the 
information provided and decide whether a review of the Youth Service 
was required. 
 
Officers gave an update and stated that a review of the provision of Youth 
Services across the city would be appropriate due to the ongoing national 
debate about the future of traditional youth work. Officers confirmed that 



the debate had not reached a firm conclusion and was unlikely to do so 
until after the comprehensive spending review. 
 
Officers tabled information regarding ward committee funding and a map 
which detailed the different Youth provisions around the City.  Members 
dicussed the provisions available, the funding options and questioned 
whether it was slightly premature to do a scrutiny review due to the 
potential changes. After a detailed discussion it was agreed that in 
principle a review would take place.  
 
Officers agreed to bring a report to the next meeting which would highlight 
key questions and what provisions were currently available, including 
voluntary activities, to allow Members to consider which areas would be a 
suitable remit to review. 1 

 
RESOLVED:  i. That  in principle a review on Youth Services be agreed 

           ii. That officers bring a report to the next meeting. 
 

Reason: To allow Members to consider which areas would be a suitable 
remit to review. 
    
Action Required  
Officers to bring a report on Youth Service to the next 
meeting   
 
 

 
PD  

 
17. WEST OFFICES - OPPORTUNITIES FOR PUBLIC ART  

 
Members received a briefing paper which outlined the discussions already 
held with the developers of West Offices, S. Harrison Developers Ltd, and 
detailed the next steps in the process of embedding public art into the 
development of a new civic building for York.  
 
Members heard that the aim was to ensure the highest quality design while 
recognising that as the Council Headquarters for the city, we should use 
the opportunity to celebrate both the city’s contemporary artists and craft 
workers and its artisan heritage. 
 
Officers gave an update and Members agreed that the building was an 
historic building with a rail heritage which should be reflected in the art 
work. 
 
Some Members showed concerns that the Tram Shed would be moved to 
allow for a cycle store. The shed was one of the worlds oldest examples 
and it was felt that the shed canopy should be restored and made visible to 
the public. 
 
Officers stated that in order to maintain a clear client and developer 
relationship there would be a small focussed steering group of CYC 
chosen representatives and developers/architects. Members agreed that 
Cllr Hogg would be the committee’s representative on the Steering Group 
 



RESOLVED:  
(i) That the briefing paper be noted.  
(ii) That Members’ comments on the work undertaken 

with the developers so far be noted. 
(iii) That Cllr Hogg be the committee’s representative on 

the Steering Group. 

REASON: To progress the work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in line with its terms of reference. 

 
Action Required  
To add Cllr Hogg on to the Steering Group   
 
 

 
GC  

 
18. LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PLAN 2010-11  
 
Members considered the Committee’s workplan for 2010-11.  
 
Members agreed to the following: 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work plan be updated to: 
 

• Add Youth Service onto the work programme for 8th December 2010 
• Move Looked After Children to the 26 January 2011 meeting. 
 
 

Reason:  In order to progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Brooks, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 8.00pm]. 


